Office of Superintendent of Schools Board Meeting of February 16, 2005

Business Operations
Ofelia San Pedro, Deputy Superintendent

SUBJECT:

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 PROJECT NO. A0793

NEW CONSTRUCTION - RENOVATION

GEORGE T. BAKER AVIATION

3275 NW 42 AVENUE, MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA

COMMITTEE:

FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION REFORM

This request for change in the construction contract includes seven items for the School Board's confirmation and consideration. Attachment A presents a description of the items, the cause for the change, the effect upon the contract, and the action recommended to the Board. In order to prevent delay in the completion of the project, staff authorized the Contractor to proceed with items 1, and 3 through 6. These items are presented to the Board for confirmation and consideration as required by State Statute.

Change Items Synopsis: These changes are primarily due to numerous existing underground utilities conflicts in this 59-year-old aviation facility, which lacked comprehensive record as-built drawings.

This change will <u>increase</u> the contract price by \$82,761 and <u>extend</u> the contract completion date by 90 days. These items have been recommended by the Project Architect and were confirmed/approved by the Technical Review Committee, subsequent to completion, on January 25, 2005. They were found to be necessary, fair, and equitable.

The Project Architect will not receive additional fees for the items that resulted from omissions in the design phase of the project. This factor will become part of the evaluation of this firm for consideration of future work with this school system. The District will pursue recovery of costs from the Project Architect as called for in the contract.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, confirm

Change Order No. 1 on Project No. A0793, New Construction - Renovation, George T. Baker Aviation for an additional cost of

\$82,761 and approve a time extension of 90 days.

DB:ayb

ATTACHMENT A

7801 Baker, George T. Aviation SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Project No.: A0793 New Construction - Renovation

| | | | | | | DOITI | Jars D | | DAYS | |
|-----|--------|--------------|----------------|----------------|----------|----------|---------------|-----------|-------|-------|
| | ACTION | | STAFF | ARG | | | REQ. | AUTH. | | HTUA. |
| TEM | REQ | ORIG. | AUTH. | APPVD. | TYPE | CAUSE | | REC. | REQ. | REC. |
| 1 | С | С | 09/29/2004 | 01/11/2005 | ОМ | CEO | 25,556.00 | 25,556.00 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | Contractor pro | vided labor, | materia: | l and | • | | | |
| | | | equipment to r | emove and bac | kfill e | xisting | | | | |
| | | | obsolete and a | bandoned cato | h basin | s and | | | | |
| | | | associated und | erground perf | orated ; | pipe | | | | |
| | . * | | that conflicte | d with the ne | w build | ing. | | | | |
| 2 | A | С | | 01/11/2005 | ОМ | CEO | 0.00 | 0.00 | 60 | 60 |
| | | | This is to ext | end the contr | act com | pletion | | | | |
| | | | date due to th | e removal of | existin | g catch | | | | |
| | | | basins and per | forated pipe. | | | | | | |
| 3 | c | n, D | 08/30/2004 | 01/11/2005 | ОМ | AO | 2,232.00 | 2,232.00 | . 0 | . 1 |
| | | | Contractor pro | wided labor, | materia | al and | e Personal | | | |
| | | | equipment to 1 | | | | | | | |
| | | • | construction t | | | · | • | • | | |
| | | | and staging as | rea in order | to meet | code, | | | | |
| | | | since they did | | | | | | | |
| | | | separation re | | | | | | | |
| | | | facility. | | | | | | | |
| 4 | c | . U - | 08/03/2004 | 01/11/2005 | WO | OR | 2,036.00 | 2,036.00 | o | • |
| _ | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | ' | This reimburs | es the Contra | ctor fo | r the | | | | |
| | | | cost of a tem | porary storag | e conta | iner for | | 4 | | |
| | | . 1. | classroom des | | | | | | 2 1 2 | .: . |
| 5 | С | c | 10/27/2004 | 01/11/2005 | UN | UC | 3,136.00 | 3,136.00 | o | |
| | | | , | | | | | | | * |
| | | | | ovided labor, | | | | | | |
| | | | equipment to | locate, cut a | ind cap | existing | | | | |
| | | | abandoned und | lerground wate | er and a | ir lines | | | | |
| | | | that conflict | ed with the r | ew addi | tion. | | | | |
| | | | The lines wer | e not shown o | on the r | ecord | | | | |
| | | | drawings. | | | | | | | |
| 6 | С | C | 12/02/2004 | 01/11/200 | 5 UN | UC | 61,072.05 | 49,801.00 | o | |
| | | | Contractor D | rovided labor | , materi | al and | | | | |
| | | | | relocate and | | | | | | |
| | | | | erground elec | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

the test cell and the cooling tower due to conflicts with the new addition. These

ATTACHMENT A

7801 Baker, George T. Aviation SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Project No.: A0793 New Construction - Renovation

| | | | | | | | | DOLLARS | DAY | S |
|------|--------|-------|------------------|---------------|----------|----------|-------------|-----------|------|-------|
| T | ACTION | | STAFF | ARG | | | REC | AUTH | t. | AUTH. |
| ITEM | REQ | ORIG. | . AUTH. AF | APPVD. | TYPE | CAUSE | | REC | REQ. | REC. |
| | | f | eeders were no | t shown on re | ecord d | rawings. | | | | |
| 7 | A | C | | 01/11/2005 | บท | UC | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0 30 | 30 |
| | | r | This is to exten | nd the contri | act com | pletion | | | | |
| | | d | late due to rel | ocating the | existing | 3 | | | | |
| | | u | nderground ele | ctrical feed | ers to | the test | | | | |
| | | c | ell and the co | oling tower | iue to | | | | | |
| | | | onflicts with | the new addi | tion. | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | CHANGE O | RDER TOTAL: | 82,761.00 | | 90 |

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Facility: 7801 Baker, George T. Aviation

Project No.: A0793

Description: NEW CONSTRUCTION - RENOVATION

Architect: HARPER PARTNERS, INC.

EFCO;

RONALD E FRAZIER & ASSOC, PA

Contractor: JCI INTERNATIONAL, INC.

PRIME: JULIO E. MARTINEZ

CONTRACT STATUS

| ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE\$ | 4,349,602.00 |
|---|------------------|
| PREVIOUS EXTRAS\$ 0.00 | |
| PREVIOUS CREDITS\$ 0.00 | |
| PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE\$ | 0.00 |
| PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE\$ | 4,349,602.00 |
| THIS CHANGE\$ | 82,761.00 |
| TOTAL NET CHANGE\$ | 82,761.00 |
| ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE\$ | 4,432,363.00 |
| CONTRACT AWARD DATE | June 16, 2004 |
| ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE | January 02, 2006 |
| PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION | 0 |
| PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE | January 02, 2006 |
| TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE | 90 |
| ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE | April 02, 2006 |
| PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE | April 02, 2006 |
| SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE | N/A |
| | |

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

| (Totals Including This Change Order. | Errors + 15% | Omissions the | reshold = 1-1/2% |
|--------------------------------------|--------------|---------------|------------------|
| TYPE | AMOUNT | * | DAYS |
| ERRORS\$ | 0.00 | 0.00 | 60 |
| omissions\$ | 27,788.00 | 0.64 | 0 |
| OWNER REQUESTS\$ | 2,036.00 | 0.05 | 0 |
| unforeseen\$ | 52,937.00 | 1.22 | 30 |
| OTHER\$ | 0.00 | 0.00 | · O |
| SCOPE CHANGE\$ | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0 |
| HURRICANE\$ | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0 |
| Totals\$ | 82,761,00 | 1.91 | 90 |

| | Totals\$ | 82,761.00 | 1.91 | 90 . | | | |
|--|---|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| ************************************** | ************************************** | ******** | I | ************************************** | | | |
| ORIGIN: A A/E E Educational Fac. Pl P Project Manager D DCPS Specialists/De C Contractor S State DOE M Maintenance Dept. U User (Principal/Adm I UBCI AMAsbestos Mgmt. DSDesign Services (Gr CMConstruction Manage ACTION: A Approve C Confirm Staff/TRC A | HC-Hurricane A OMP/A Omissic OMP/A Omissic OWOwner Reque EPTS. SCScope Chang UNUnforseen CAUSE: AEArchitect AOArchitect AOArchitect EECElectrica EECElectrica MEEMechanica MEEMechanica SEEStructura SEOStructura SEOStructura CEECivil Eng Authorize Authorize Authorize DBRDesign-Bu | est ye ural Error ural Omission 1 Engineering Error 1 Engineering Omis 1 Engineering Error 1 Engineering Error 1 Engineering Error 1 Engineering Omission 1 Engineering Omission 1 Engineering Omission | or ; ssion ; ssion ; ssion ; ssion ; | DBDDesign-Builder Default CD Contractor Default CE Contractor Error CR Contractor Request FF Fastrack/Coord. Error FO Fastrack/Coord. Omission ID Inspection Delay MD Manufacturer's Delay OO Owner Omission OD Owner Delay OR Owner Request RA Reinstate Alternate SC Scope Change SR State Requirement/Local/City RD Rain Delay UC Unforseen Conditions UD Utility Co. Delay CL Clerical Error UP Unit Price UR Utility Requirement CMOConstruction Manager Omission CMEConstruction Manager Error | | | |
| | DBEDesign-Bu | | • | CC Criteria Change | | | |
| | | | | | | | |